## **BYLAW 1424/18**

## AMENDMENT TO BYLAW 922/01 – CALAHOO-VILLENEUVE SAND AND GRAVEL EXTRACTION AREA STRUCTURE PLAN STURGEON COUNTY, ALBERTA

BYLAW 1424/18 BEING A BYLAW OF STURGEON COUNTY, ALBERTA FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING BYLAW 922/01 — CALAHOO-VILLENEUVE SAND AND GRAVEL EXTRACTION AREA STRUCTURE PLAN.

**WHEREAS**, the *Municipal Government Act*, R.S.A. 2000 c. M-26, and amendments thereto, authorize Council to establish and amend Bylaw 922/01 – Calahoo-Villeneuve Sand and Gravel Extraction Area Structure Plan.

**AND WHEREAS**, the Council of Sturgeon County has deemed it desirable to amend Bylaw 922/01 – Calahoo-Villeneuve Sand and Gravel Extraction Area Structure Plan.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Council of Sturgeon County, hereby enacts that Bylaw 922/01 – Calahoo-Villeneuve Sand and Gravel Extraction Area Structure Plan is hereby amended as follows:

- 1. Bylaw 922/01 Calahoo-Villeneuve Sand and Gravel Extraction Area Structure Plan
  - a) That all that portion of lands SW-21-54-26-W4M & Block 1; Plan 3310RS, as shown on Schedule "A", be re-designated from "Environmental Protection" to "Resource Extraction Area".
  - b) That Figure 7.1 "Policy Areas" is changed to reflect the re-designation of lands SW-21-54-26-W4M & Block 1; Plan 3310RS, as shown on Schedule "A".
- 2. That this Bylaw shall come into force and take effect upon the date of third reading.

| Read a first time this 11 <sup>th</sup> day of December 2018. |     |                            |
|---|-----|----------------------------|
| Read a second time this day of                                | _20 |                            |
| Read a third time this day of                                 | _20 |                            |
|   |     | MAYOR                      |
|   |     | COLINTY COMMISSIONER (CAO) |

If any portion of this bylaw is declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, then the invalid portion must be severed and the remainder of the bylaw is deemed valid.